PRINTED: 10/09/2018 FORM APPROVED Division of Health Service Regulation STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING: COMPLETED B. WING MHL036-082 09/26/2018 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2250 BALTIC STREET **POWELL GASTONIA, NC 28054** SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION ID (X5) COMPLETE PRFFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PREFIX TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG DATE DHSPFFFFWental Health V 000 INITIAL COMMENTS V 000 OCT 262018 A complaint survey was completed on 9/26/18. The complaint was substantiated Lic. & Cert. Section (Intake #NC141792). A deficiency was cited. V 291: To immediately correct the outcome. This facility is licensed for the following service the QP assumed the role of category: 10A NCAC 27G .5600C Supervised Living for Adults with Developmental Disabilities. manager for the Powell home and a replacement has been hired on V 291 27G .5603 Supervised Living - Operations V 291 October 8, 2018. The new manager is currently in training in the Powell 10A NCAC 27G .5603 **OPERATIONS** home under the supervision of the (a) Capacity. A facility shall serve no more QP. The QP is responsible for than six clients when the clients have mental illness or developmental disabilities. Any facility handling doctor's orders and doctor licensed on June 15, 2001, and providing appointments including all follow up services to more than six clients at that time, on paperwork related to may continue to provide services at no more appointments, tests, lab work, etc. than the facility's licensed capacity. QP is responsible for education, (b) Service Coordination. Coordination shall be maintained between the facility operator and the communication, and notification of qualified professionals who are responsible for medication / physician order treatment/habilitation or case management. changes. After a doctors Participation of the Family or Legally appointment the QP will ensure that Responsible Person. Each client shall be provided the opportunity to maintain an ongoing the UMAR Service Physicians relationship with her or his family through such Appointment record is posted for means as visits to the facility and visits outside staff review. All new orders, order the facility. Reports shall be submitted at least changes or changes to protocol will annually to the parent of a minor resident, or the be communicated to staff using the legally responsible person of an adult resident. Reports may be in writing or take the form of a physician appointment record form

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATE FORM

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNA

conference and shall focus on the client's

progress toward meeting individual goals.

needs and the treatment/habilitation plan. Activities shall be designed to foster community

(d) Program Activities. Each client shall have

activity opportunities based on her/his choices,

inclusion. Choices may be limited when the court or legal system is involved or when health or

(to be placed in the MAR) and the

the staff bulletin board). Staff will

review and understanding.

read and sign both forms signaling

COMMUNICATOR (to be posted on

PRINTED: 10/09/2018 FORM APPROVED Division of Health Service Regulation STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING: COMPLETED B. WING MHL036-082 09/26/2018 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2250 BALTIC STREET **POWELL GASTONIA, NC 28054** (X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETE PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PRFFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG DATE DEFICIENCY) V 291 Continued From page 1 V 291 V 291 (continued): safety issues become a primary concern. QP will retrain all staff on coordination of care protocol from doctor's appointments, therapy This Rule is not met as evidenced by: Based appointments, psychiatric on records review and interviews, the facility appointments and medical failed to ensure coordination of care was appointments. Manager will update maintained affecting 1 of 1 deceased client (DC#3). The findings are: the appointments and send all appointments weekly so that QP Review on 9/11/18 of DC#3's record revealed: can manage, follow up and -admission date of 1/31/11 with diagnoses of supervise all medical appointments. Intellectual Developmental Disorder Severe. Training will be completed to all staff Cerebral Palsy and Seizure Disorder; -discharge date of 8/24/18 due to death by October 12, 2018. from kidney failure: 10/12/18 -DC#3 was confined to a wheelchair, nonverbal, limited mobility in arms and legs, seizures controlled by medications, had a feeding tube, needed food pureed, history of neglect by birth mother, contractures of multiple joints, had court appointed legal guardian. Review on 9/11/18 of a form titled "Physician Appointment Record" dated 7/20/18 and signed by a physician revealed the following documented: DC#3 taken to a local urgent care office; -reason for appointment was "possible thrush and bladder infection:" -staff #1 took DC#3 to the appointment; -section on form titled "PHYSICIAN: Please write a brief summary of visit, including treatment/diagnoses/referrals/labs, etc.;" -under the above identified section the physician

had documented the following: "1. Yeast/Thrush-Nystatin 5ml PO(onto cotton swab & apply to each side of mouth 4 times per day 2. Frequencyneed urine sample(collection supplies given) 3.

Fever-give Tylenol every 4-6 hrs(hours)

6899

					FO	RM APPROVE
	T OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE C	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMPL	
		MHL036-082	B. WING		09/2	26/2018
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	DDRESS, CITY, STAT	FE, ZIP CODE		
		2250 E	BALTIC STREET			
POWELL		GAST	ONIA, NC 28054			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
V 291	daily BP monitoring X 90/60-Go to ER(Eme Pol/60-Go to Extended P	ow BP(Blood Pressure)- (1 wk(week) if repeatedly < rgency Room)." FDC#3's MAR for following documented: "Nystatin 100,00 units oral laily as directed, pour onto each side of mouth 4 times dication was documented as 20/18-7/31/18 as directed; - "acetaminophen (generic for strength take 30ml every 4 ;" edication was documented -7/24, 7/26-7/31; mentation on the MAR for of the BP for 1 week as	V 291			
	completed by the Dire on 8/8/18 revealed th	an internal investigation ector of Human Resources e following documented: - fessional) was reviewing				

followed:

medication administration records/orders on 7/28/18 and discovered the order dated 7/20/18

-the QP notified Administration regarding DC#3's order to monitor BP for a week was not followed and an internal investigation was initiated; - HCPR(Health Care Personnel Registry) was notified alleging neglect against the Former

to monitor DC#3's BP for one week;
-the QP determined the order had not been

6899

ND PLAN OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING:	COMPLETED
	MHL036-082	B. WING	09/26/2018

NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER

STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE

POWELL

2250 BALTIC STREET GASTONIA, NC 28054

GASTONIA, NC 28054					
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETI DATE	
V 291	Continued From page 3	V 291			
	Group Home Mgr(FGH Mgr) and an				
	incident report was completed;				
	-the FGH Mgr stated she and the staff missed the				
	order and the BP checks were not completed as				
	ordered;				
	-the FGH Mgr was demoted to a paraprofessional				
	and transferred to another non-residential				
	program where she will not be responsible for				
	medication administration.				
	Interview on 9/12/18 with the QP revealed: -was				
	working direct care, was looking for another				
	physician's order on 7/28/18(Saturday) and ran				
	across the "Physician Appointment Record" form				
	regarding DC#3 dated 7/20/18;				
	-the form was still in a stack on the FGH				
	Mgr's desk, not filed;				
	-read over the form and saw the order to monitor			1	
	DC#3's BP for a week;				
	-checked DC#3's July 2018 MAR and saw it was				
	not done;				
	-asked staff #2 who was on shift about DC#3's				
	BP monitoring and she stated she did not know anything about it;			1	
	-tried to call FGH Mgr on Saturday and Sunday to				
	find out about order but was not able to get a				
	response;				
	-when FGH Mgr came into work on Monday				
	(7/30/18), asked the FGH Mgr about the order				
	and she said she had not seen it;				
	-the QP reported it was obvious by the way the				
	FGH Mgr looked at the form she had never seen				
	it;				
	-the QP instructed the FGH Mgr to immediately				
	contact DC#3's primary care physician (pcp) and				
	inform her of the order to monitor DC#3's BP and				
	it was not done, then ask for recommendations; -				
	DC#3's pcp asked staff to monitor DC#3's BP for				
	3 days and then send the results to her; -the QP				
	reported she was not even aware DC#3				

STATE FORM 6899 XNQD11 If continuation sheet 4 of 10

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:	(X3) DATE SURVEY	
	MHL036-082	B. WING	09/26/2018	

POWELL

2250 BALTIC STREET GASTONIA, NC 28054

Maria Carlo		TONIA, NC 28054		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
V 291	Continued From page 4	V 291		
	went to the urgent care, FGH Mgr never notified			
	her, the FGH Mgr stated she forgot to let the QP			
	know;			i
	-the QP reported she was not aware of the orders			1
	for the BP monitoring until she discovered the			
	form when looking through paperwork;			
	-the FGH Mgr did not follow protocol of agency			
	for medical appointments;			
	-the FGH Mgr was supposed to take DC#3 to the			
	medical appointment, not staff #3;			
	-if an emergency and staff have to take a client			
	for a medical appointment, staff contact the FGH			
	Mgr with the results of the appointment, and put			
	the "Physician Appointment Record" form in the			
	FGH Mgr's bin on the desk and the FGH Mgr has			1
	to follow up;			
	-FGH Mgr is responsible for getting information			
	from the "Physician Appointment Record" form,			
	placing new orders on the MARs, transcribing any new medications on the MARs, posting any			
	new orders/medications on the "communicators"			İ
	(a form to be posted on the staff board for all			
	staff to see);			
	-FGH Mgr should not have let staff #1 take DC#3			
	to appointment;			
	-it was discovered FGH Mgr had been allowing			
	staff to do a lot of her own responsibilities; -the			
	FGH Mgr had not checked her stack of papers			
	in her bin nor had she followed up with the			
	form;			
	-felt situation was FGH Mgr's responsibility, felt			
	staff did what they were supposed to do; -did			
	not re-train remaining staff after incident on			
	coordination of care.;			
	-in the process of looking for another GH Mgr.			
	Review on 9/12/18 of a fax sheet from DC#3's			
	pcp dated 8/3/18 revealed the following: -"BP			
	Readings: 7/30/18 108/56, 8/1/18 97/54,			
	8/2/18 121/68, 8/3/18 92/61;"			

PRINTED: 10/09/2018 FORM APPROVED

	T OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING	E CONSTRUCTION :	(X3) DATE COMPL	
			B. WING			
		MHL036-082	B. WING		09/2	26/2018
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADD	DRESS, CITY, ST	FATE, ZIP CODE		
POWELL			LTIC STREET			
	OUR WARD OF		NIA, NC 28054	1		T
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	3E	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
V 291	Continued From page	5	V 291			
	-"Per [DC#3's pcp] He					
	- Per [DC#3 s pcp] He	readings are line.				
	Interview on 9/14/18 w	vith staff #2 revealed:				
	-worked 7 days on, 7 d					
	-usually the FGH Mgr					
	clients to all medical a					
	-the FGH Mgr or Lea	s, any new medications;				
		Physician Appointment				
		complete or what to do				
	with it;					
	-was not aware of any	order to monitor				
	DC#3's BP for a week					1
	-if staff have to take a					
		rs or on weekends, need to				
	notify the FGH Mgr im	mediately.				
	Interview on 9/13/18 w	vith staff #1 revealed: -				
	works at the facility 7 of					
		fever, took to the local				
	urgent care on 7/20/18	3;				
		ordered an oral medication				
		outh, was not able to get a				
	for fever as needed:	er for medication(Tylenol)				
1		hysician complete the				
ł	"Physician Appointme	*				
	wrote the medication I					
		on DC#3's MAR; -DC#3				
	already had some Tyle					
		dy listed on DC#3's MAR;				
1	-	ne BP monitoring was not				
1	transcribed on the MA					
	-after got back from the clients, put original "Ph	11.01				
	Record" form in client's					
	put copy of "Physician					
	form in client's MAR bo					
	-relayed information to					
	-BP check was "overloom	oked, print was small."				

PRINTED: 10/09/2018

					FO	RM APPROVE
AND DI AN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBERS		(X2) MULTIPLE A. BUILDING:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		SURVEY .ETED	
		MHL036-082	B. WING		09/2	26/2018
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	DDRESS, CITY, STA	ATE, ZIP CODE		
DOWELL		2250 E	BALTIC STREET			
POWELL		GAST	ONIA, NC 28054			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
V 291	Continued From page	6	V 291			
	-happened on a week -she did not work on the -DC#3 had a low grade monitoring the fever; -the fever continued some Tylenol; -she had been at the five with instructions from the fever persisted, ta care; -later, talked to staff # made to take DC#3 to the continued low grade-staff #1 took DC#3 to the suspected thrush it possible UTI; -staff #1 called her(Foff 7/20/18(Friday) were turned to the facility -staff #1 related to her some medication for hup with her pcp and all sample to take back to day for testing for the	he weekends; e fever, staff were I despite giving DC#3 facility earlier but had left the QP to the staff that if ke DC#3 to the local urgent 1 and the decision was the local urgent care for de fever; urgent care, also for n her mouth and a GH Mgr) back the evening then staff #1 and DC#3 that pm; (FGH Mgr) DC#3 got er mouth, needed to follow				

Division of Health Service Regulation

as DC#3 wears diapers;

on the MAR;

monitoring DC#3's BP for a week;

were placed in DC#3's MAR book;

-staff #1 never related any information regarding

-staff #1 should have transcribed the BP check

-FGH Mgr checked the MARs on a weekly basis; -all "Physician Appointment Record" forms went in the DC#3's confidential record and copies

-if the "Physician Appointment Record" form has new orders or new information all staff need to know, the form is placed on the clipboard in the staff office for all staff to see and sign off they

	T OF DEFICIENCIES DF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE A. BUILDING:	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE S	
		MHL036-082	B. WING		09/2	6/2018
		INTIE030-002			00,2	0.20.0
NAME OF PR	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET	ADDRESS, CITY, ST.	ATE, ZIP CODE		
POWELL		2250	BALTIC STREET			
POWLEL		GAST	ONIA, NC 28054			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
V 291	Continued From page	7	V 291			
	is filed in the client's of she has gone over the in meetings, can't say responsibility;" -don't "Physician Appointme BP monitor order for MAR book; -the QP poffice and asked her not happen; -she told the order; -the QP inspep and inform her wirecommendations; -she did as the QP sa staff to monitor DC#3 results to the pcp for usually the Lead Staff the week takes all clie only time regular staff appointments would be weekends, very rare; -staff #1 was focused the possible UTI, not the Lead Staff know of care; -staff leave the complex Appointment Record staff; -FGH Mgr would do deverything was done in Review on 9/25/18 of a Review on 9/	nis procedure with staff rexactly when; rs it was my remember if a copy of the ent Record" form with the DC#3 was placed in her nulled her into the staff why the BP monitoring did the QP she never saw structed her to call DC#3's hat happened and get aid and the pcp asked the review which she did; - f who works first shift during ents to their appointments; - f take clients to be in the pm or on any clients to the doctor on the thrush and the BP order; what to do for coordination eted "Physician forms for her or the Lead eversight of staff to ensure properly. a Plan of Protection dated				
	the following:	d by the QP documented liately do to correct the				

Division of Health Service Regulation

above rule violations in order to protect clients

Division	of Hoolth Sonice Pegu	lation				ED: 10/09/201 RM APPROVE
STATEMEN	of Health Service Regul T OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE A. BUILDING:	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE : COMPL	
		MHL036-082	B. WING		09/2	6/2018
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	DDRESS, CITY, STA	ATE, ZIP CODE		
POWELL		2250 8	BALTIC STREET			
		GAST	ONIA, NC 28054			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	FATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	COMPLETE DATE
V 291	Continued From page	e 8	V 291			
	from further risk or ad					
	immediately correct th					
		nanager for the Powell home				
	and is responsible for	ng all follow up paperwork				
		ment and staff notification				
		order changes. After a				
		the QP will ensure that the				
		ents record is posted for staff				
		s, order changes or changes				
		nmunicated to staff using the				
		nt record form (to be placed				
		COMMUNICATOR (to be illetin board). Staff will read				
		singling understanding;" -				
		to make sure the above				
		ain all staff on coordination				
	of care protocol, i.e. [Doctors appointments,				
		s, Psychiatric appointments				
	and medical equipme	-				
	completed by 9/27/18	3."				
	DC#3 had a diagnose	es of Intellectual				
	Developmental Disor	der Severe, Cerebral Palsy				
		. On 7/20/18 staff took				
		nt care for thrush, possible				
		and a low grade fever. A				
		nonitor DC#3's BP daily for				
	one week was provid					
		o instructed staff if DC#3's less than 90 over 60, DC#3				
		e local emergency room.				

The QP found the order for the BP monitoring a week later in the FGH Mgr's stack of unfiled papers in the staff office and determined the BP monitoring was never conducted. The FGH Mgr and staff stated they did not see the order. This lack of coordination of care was detrimental to the health, safety and welfare of DC#3 and constitutes a Type B rule violation. If the violation

XNQD11

					FORM	APPROVED
	of Health Service Regu		(Y2) MI II TIDI E (CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE S	JRVEY
	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING:	CONSTRUCTION	COMPLE	TED
ANDFLANC	or connection	1	A. BOILDING.		1	
			B. WING		00/26	/2018
		MHL036-082	B. WING		03/20	1/2010
NAME OF PR	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET	ADDRESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE		
		2250	BALTIC STREET			
POWELL		GAST	TONIA, NC 28054			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES OF MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
V 291	Continued From page	9	V 291			
	is not corrected within	n 45 days, an				
	administrative penalty	y of \$200.00 per day will be				
	imposed for each day	the facility is out of				
	compliance beyond the	he 45th day.			İ	
					1	

Division of Health Service Regulation



October 22, 2018

Gina McLain
Facility Survey Consultant I
Mental Health Licensure & Certification Section
NC Division of Health Service Regulation
2718 Mail Service Center
Raleigh, North Carolina 27699-2718

DHSR - Mental Health

OCT 26 2018

Lic. & Cert. Section

RE:

Complaint Survey completed 9/26/2018

Powell, 2250 Baltic Street, Gastonia, NC 28054

MHL # 036-082

E-MAIL Address: marilyng@umarinfo.com

Intake # NC141792

Dear Ms. McLain:

Enclosed you will find the statement of deficiences and plan of correction signed by me and placed in United States Mail on October 22, 2018 for our Powell home.

I am out of the office the rest of this week and will return on October 29, 2018. Please contact Marilyn Garner, CEO by email or by calling 704-659-7630 with any questions or concerns regarding the enclosed plan of correction for the Powell home.

Best Regards,

Jonathan Briggs, BSW/QP Director of Program Services

UMAR Services, Inc.

LIVE * WORK * THRIVE

5350 77 Center Drive, Suite 201

Charlotte, North Carolina 28217

704-840-4117 Phone

704-419-0493 Confidential Fax

JonathanB@umarinfo.com